5. Prior period restatements and reclassifications

Prior period omissions and errors. The Group corrects prior period material omissions and errors retrospectively
in the financial statements upon their discovery by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period
presented in which the omission and error occurred and if the error occurred before the earlies prior period,
then restating the opening balances of those respective assets, liabilities and equity for the earlier prior period.

Prior period reclassifications. Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statements as at
31 December 2017 and as at 1 January 2017 to conform to the presentation as at 31 December 2018.
Reclassifications have affected the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December
2017 and 1 January 2017.

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the
following line items of the statements of financial position:

As

reported Effect of
restatement

As
restated

As
reported Effect of

restatement

As
restated

Ref

 (EUR’000)
31-Dec-

17
31-Dec-

17
01-Jan-

17 01-Jan-17

Cash and cash equivalents   65,204 (915)   64,289   112,775 (190)   112,585 A

Trade and other receivables   142,975 (9,009)  133,966   131,868   323   132,191 A,E

Inventories   40,735 (32)   40,703   34,630 (30)   34,600 A,E

Contract assets   -   3,536   3,536   -   -   -   E

Other current assets   44,427   6,027   50,454   12,475 (1,356)   11,119 A,E

Property, plant and equipment   710,485 (40)  710,445   568,100   101   568,201 A,B,C

Intangible assets   63,848 (137)   63,711   75,714 (141)   75,573 A,B,C

Deferred tax assets   1,599   118   1,717   -   -   -   E

Trade and other payables   112,297 (9,861)  102,436   100,950   2,332   103,282 A,E

Short-term loans   92,118 (916)   91,202   174,421 (2,179)   172,242 A

Contract liabilities   -   24,221   24,221   -   -   -   E

Other current liabilities   33,989 (12,270)   21,719   34,182 (641)   33,541 A,E

Other non-current liabilities   -   8,083   8,083   40,979   16,087   57,066 A

Deferred tax liabilities   7,793   290   8,083   -   E

Income tax payable   3,474   1,099   4,573   -   D

Translation reserve (85,322) (747) (86,069) (14,025)   163 (13,862) A,B,C,D

Retained Earnings (5,544) (15,973) (21,517) (140,146) (16,317) (156,463)   A,D

29

A. EPG. In 2018, the EPG’s management has identified errors in respect of the revenue recognition under the
electricity sale and purchase agreement between JSC Georgian Railway and EPG dated 27 September 2011. Based
on the terms of the contract, it was agreed that tariff for JSC Georgian Railway should not be increased until
1 September 2016, despite the tariff growth by corresponding resolution of GNERC. In July 2015 GNERC increased
tariffs for EPG. Respectively, starting from 1 September 2015 EPG presented invoices to JSC Georgian Railway
considering increased tariffs.

[…]

was an increase of these Other Non-current Liabilities in the amount of EUR 13,705 thousand and a
corresponding decrease in Retained Earnings (Losses).

E. EPI.  Litostroj Power Group

a) correction of an error retroactively from contractual penalties on project Granfors. This correction had
an impact on increase of items Contract assets and liabilities as well as increase of Deferred tax assets
and liabilities.

b) correction of an error retroactively from the accounting change in Litostroj Hydro. This correction had
an impact on increase of items Contract assets and liabilities and Other current assets. Decrease was
reflected in items Other current liabilities, Trade and other payables and Trade and other receivables.

30

Management has identified and retrospectively corrected errors and made reclassifications in respect of the
following line items of the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2017. The restatements presented below are made by company OPPA (EP Group) and DKHI:

  As reported
Effect of

restatement

As restated

Reference
(EUR’000)

Year ended
31 December

2017

Year ended
31 December

2017
Revenue   903,529   626   904,155 (ii)
Other income   130,654 (273)   130,381 (ii)
Service expenses (165,068) (88) (165,156) (i)
Changes in inventory   4,005 (261)   3,744 (iii)
Labour costs (86,209) (35) (86,244)
Other operating expenses (17,798) (45) (17,843) (iii)
Depreciation and amortization (50,718)   94 (50,624)
Finance costs (46,038)   1,660 (44,378) (i),(iv)
Income tax (6,418) (1,062) (7,480) (i),(iv)
Total effect of restatement   616
Other comprehensive income:
of which: Currency translation differences (71,337) (910) (72,247) (iv)

(i) OPPA. Operating expenses were reclassified to Service expenses. Also, service has been increased due to the
cut-off errors identified both for profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 and 2016. Service expenses
have been decreased as these related to 2016, while service expenses have been accrued in 2017, thus resulting
in overall increase of service expenses. As the above-mentioned expenses were denominated in EUR, these have
also affected the foreign exchange loss, which is part of finance costs. Apart from these service expenses has
increased as a result of reclassification from income tax line.

[…]

financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet position

USD *)   19,002   90,016 (71,014)   2,126   71,009 (68,883)
EUR   233,003   664,978 (431,975)   218,586   257,155 (38,569)
RON *)   570   -   570   370   12   358
TRY *)   4,512   3,138   1,374   28   0   28
GBP *)   1   -   1   -   -   -
CAD *)   1,345   5,365 (4,020)   4,093   3,729   364
Other
currencies *)   5,002   5,236 (234)   6,700   6,594   106

Total   263,435   768,733 (505,298)   231,903   338,499 (106,596)
*) Denominated in EUR

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary assets
are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective Group
entities, with all other variables held constant:

  31 December 2018   31 December 2017

(EUR’000) Impact on profit or loss   Impact on profit or loss
US Dollar strengthening by 10% (7,101)   (6,888)
US Dollar weakening by 10%   7,101   6,888
EURO strengthening by 10%  (43,198)   (3,857)
EURO weakening by 10%   43,198   3,857
RON strengthening by 10%   57   36
RON weakening by 10% (57)   (36)
TRY strengthening by 10%   137   3
TRY weakening by 10% (137)   (3)
CAD strengthening by 10% (402)   36
CAD weakening by 10%   402   (36)
Other currencies strengthening by 10%  (23)   11
Other currencies weakening by 10%   23   (11)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in floating interest rates will adversely impact the
financial results of the Group. The Group does not use any derivatives to manage interest rate risk exposure, at
the same time a certain proportion of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are at fixed rates and thus the
risk is limited.

Liquidity risk. Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated